TENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1969 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This certifies that Bill No. 207, "An Act amending Chapter 2 of Title VI of the Government Code of Guam to require the Legislature to advise as well as consent to the appointments of the heads of executive agencies of the government of Guam", was on the 8th day of July, 1969, duly and regularly passed.

AQUIN C. ARRIOLA Speaker

ATTESTED:

т. SABLAN JAMES

Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this 17th day of <u>July</u>, 1969 at 2:30 o'clock P.M.

/s/ DENVER DICKERSON

DENVER DICKERSON Secretary of Guam

APPROVED: .

. •

/s/ Carlos G. Camacho

CARLOS G. CAMACHO Governor of Guam AUG 1 6 1969 1:10 P.M.

MAR 5 1986

GUAM TERRITORIAL

Public Law 10-91

TENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1969 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 207

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Introduced by J. T. Sablan

AN ACT AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF TITLE VI OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE OF GUAM TO REQUIRE THE LEGISLATURE TO ADVISE AS WELL AS CONSENT TO THE APPOINTMENTS OF THE HEADS OF EXECU-TIVE AGENCIES OF THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: Section 1. Section 5100 of the Government Code of Guam is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 5100. Department of Administration. There is within the Executive Branch of the government of Guam a Department of Administration. The Director of Administration is the head of the Department of Administration. 'The Director of Administration is appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Legislature." Section 2. Section 5101 of the Government Code of Guam is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 5101. Department of Law. There is within the Executive Branch of the government of Guam a Department of Law. The Attorney General is the head of the Department of Law. The Attorney General is appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Legislature."

Section 3. Section 5102 of the Government Code of Guam is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 5102. Department of Public Safety. There is within the Executive Branch of the government of Guam a Department of Public Safety. The Director of Public Safety is the head of the Department of Public Safety. The Director of Public Safety is appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Legislature."

Section 4. Section 5104 of the Government Code of Guam 1 is hereby amended to read as follows: .:2 "Section 5104. Department of Public Works. There is 3 within the Executive Branch of the government of Guam a 4 Department of Public Works. The Director of Public Works 5 is the head of the Department of Public Works. The 6 Director of Public Works is appointed by the Governor 7 with the advice and consent of the Legislature." 8 Section 5. Section 5106 of the Government Code of Guam 9 is hereby amended to read as follows: 10 "Section 5106. Department of Agriculture. There is 11 12 within the Executive Branch of the government of Guam a Department of Agriculture. The Director of Agriculture 13 14 is the head of the Department of Agriculture. The Director of Agriculture is appointed by the Governor with 15 the advice and consent of the Legislature." 16 Section 6. Section 5107 of the Government Code of Guam 17 18 is hereby amended to read as follows: 19 "Section 5107. Department of Land Management. There is within the Executive Branch of the government of Guam 20 a Department of Land Management. The Director of Land 21 22 Management is the head of the Department of Land 23 Management. The Director of Land Management is appointed 24 by the Governor with the advice and consent of the 25 Legislature." Section 7. Section 5108 of the Government Code of Guam 26 27 is hereby amended to read as follows: 28 "Section 5108. Department of Commerce. There is 29 within the Executive Branch of the government of Guam 30 a Department of Commerce. The Director of Commerce is the 31 head of the Department of Commerce. The Director of

- 2 -

Commerce is appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Legislature."

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Section 8. Section 5110 of the Government Code of Guam is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 5110. Department of Public Health and Social Services. There is within the Executive Branch of the government of Guam a Department of Public Health and Social Services, the head of which is the Director of Public Health and Social Services. The Director of Public Health and Social Services is appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Legislature." Section 9. Section 5111 of the Government Code of Guam is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 5111. Department of Labor. There is within the Executive Branch of the government of Guam a Department of Labor. The Director of Labor is the head of the Department of Labor. The Director of Labor is appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Legislature."

Section 10. Section 5112 of the Government Code of Guam is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 5112. Department of Corrections. There is within the Executive Branch of the government of Guam a Department of Corrections. The Director of Corrections is the head of the Department of Corrections. The Director of Corrections is appointed by the Governor with the adivce and consent of the Legislature."

Section 11. Section 5113 of the Government Code of Guam is hereby amended to read as follows:

- 3 -

"Section 5113. Department of Revenue and Taxation. There is within the Executive Branch of the government of Guam a Department of Revenue and Taxation. The Director of Revenue and Taxation is the head of the Department of Revenue and Taxation. The Director of Revenue and Taxation is appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Legislature."

1. 1. 1.

.-..

1

2

3

4

5